OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2151

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
AMENDING EXHIBIT A TO RESOLUTION NO. 2106, A RESOLUTION
ESTABLISHING REGULAR TARIFF FOR RATES
AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM,
AUTHORIZING RESCISSION OF RATE
ORDINANCES OF DISTRICT, AND CLARIFYING PROCEDURES
FOR FUTURE CHANGES IN RATES AND CHARGES

WHEREAS, Olivehurst Public Utility District (OPUD) is a public utility district formed and existing under the provisions of Division 7 of the Public Utilities Code of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors, at its regular meeting December 15, 2005, did adopt Resolution No. 2106 establishing rates and charges for water and sewer services provided from its District system effective as of January 1, 2006; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit A of Resolution No. 2106 specified the rates applicable to said services for both metered and un-metered accounts; and

WHEREAS, the District has completed a review of the rates and charges in order to confirm the level of minimum meter charge applicable to metered service from its system; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors wishes to modify Exhibit A attached to Resolution No. 2106 in order to reduce the meter charges specified therein; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors finds that the changes in rates will constitute a decrease in rates below those otherwise offered under Resolution No. 2106.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directions of OPUD as follows:

The Board of Directors does hereby authorize the effectiveness of attached Exhibit A, effective as of March 1, 2007, and directs that said Exhibit A, with the effective date noted thereon, be attached to and become part of the established rates set forth and maintained under Resolution No. 2106.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the rates and charges set forth in Exhibit A shall, from and after their effective date, be subject to periodic review and modification by the Board

of Directors based on facts and information available to the Board and to the public, with such changes to be made at a regularly scheduled public meeting, in accordance with law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 15th DAY OF MARCH 2007.

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

President, Board of Directors
Olivehurst Public Utility District

ATTEST:

District Clerk & ex-officio Secretary

APPROVE AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Legal Counsel

* * * * * * * * *

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted and passed by the Board of Directors of the Olivehurst Public Utility District, Yuba County, California, at a meeting thereof held on the 15th day of March 2007, by the following vote:

AYES, AND IN FAVOR THEREOF:

Director Morrison, Miller, Hollis, Patty, and

Carpenter.

NOES

None.

ABSTAIN

None.

ABSENT

None.

District Clerk & ex-officio Secretary

REVISED EXHIBIT "A" (3/15/05) FROM RESOLUTION NO. 2106

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT TARIFF OF WATER AND SEWER SERVICE CHARGES

Domestic Water Rates

Un-metered (flat rate) service. Rates for water service from the District shall be, from and after April 1, 2007, as follows:

Three quarter inch service	\$21.50 per month
One inch service	\$33.00 per month
One and one half inch service	\$50.00 per month
Two inch service	\$72.00 per month
Three inch service	\$150.00 per month
Four inch service	\$210.00 per month

Metered Service. Charges for water delivered via meter shall be as follows:

A unit water service charge of 77 cents per CCF (1 CCF equals 100 cubic feet) consumed.

Monthly Service charge to reimburse District for fixed cost of operation and administration based on meter size, as follows:

Three quarter inch meter\$ 15.00 per month

Monthly service charge for fixed cost of operation includes up to 20 CCF of consumption. Consumption beyond 20 CCF per month is billed at \$0.77 per CCF consumed.

One inch and larger meters (up to four inch). \$ 25.00 per month

Monthly service charge for fixed cost of operation includes up to 33 CCF of consumption. Consumption beyond 33 CCF per month is billed at \$0.77 per CCF consumed.

Four inch and larger shall be determined on a case-by-case basis, depending on costs and service characteristics.

Sewer Rates

Four-inch service – per dwelling unit or equivalent \$ 16.75 per month

Mobile unit dwellings shall be charged the equivalent per EDU rate based on the number of occupied dwellings.

Commercial/Industrial Sewer Service Charges.

Commercial/Industrial sewer service charges shall be based on estimated or measured flows determined in accordance with District approved standards. A fixture count, or other method of establishing flows, will be conducted by District to determine the usage in EDUs. Rates will be established on a per EDU basis at a rate of \$16.75 per EDU. Industrial service shall also be subject to special changes depending on treatment required, and industrial pretreatment may also be required on a case-by-case basis.